(vii) your claim or lawsuit against a third party; or (viii) your use of a prior version of the Software if use of a more 
recent version that is generally available would not result in an infringement or misappropriation.  Zenoss’ liability shall be limited 
to one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the amount paid by you to Zenoss under any agreement during the previous twelve 
(12) months. 

10.4 For purposes of this commitment, the terms "misappropriation" and "trade secret" will have the meanings defined 
in the Uniform Trade Secret Act.